
This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
 
 
 
 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 
  

 
As a result of concerns around the Omicron variant, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis.  

Members of the public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

 
Members of the public wanting to make representations at the meeting can do so by e-mailing 

paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk no later than 10.00 a.m. on Monday, 20 December 2021. Members of 
the public may also approach their Ward Councillors (who can attend this virtual meeting) and 

request that they put their views to the Committee. 
 

  
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

  
2.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22  

  
3.   Declarations of Interest  

  
4.   To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 26 October 

2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   Covid Response - Verbal Update –  
Assistant Director – Commissioning, Performance and Transformation 
  

6.   Medium Term Financial Plan –  
Report of the Assistant Director Resources 
 (Pages 7 - 80) 
  

7.   Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Adult Services  

10.00 am, Tuesday, 21 December 2021 
via Microsoft Teams 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk


This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 (Pages 81 - 92) 
  

8.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 (Pages 93 - 106) 
  

9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
  

10.   Questions 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 
Monday, 13 December 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, Layton, M Nicholson, 
Renton and A J Scott. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Elections Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
Email: Paul.Dalton@darlington@gov.uk or Telephone 01325 405805



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 26 October 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Mrs Culley, Curry, Donoghue, Holroyd, Johnson, B Jones, M Nicholson, Renton 
and A J Scott. 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Layton.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Tostevin. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Paula Swindale, Head 
of Commissioning and Strategy (NHS Tees Valley Clinical Commissioning Group), Dr Ewan Tevendale, 
Consultant (County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust), Yvonne Hall (Service Manager, 
Contracts and Brokerage) and Allison Hill (Democratic Support Officer).  
  

AD15 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Donoghue be appointed Chair for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
2021/22. 
  

AD16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

AD17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 AUGUST 
2021 
 

 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Adults Scrutiny Committee held on 24 August 2021, be accepted 
as a correct record, with the exception of Minute AD12/Aug/21 to read ‘renewable energy’ not 
‘renewal energy’. 
  

AD18 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Service Manager, Contracts and Brokerage provided a verbal update on the ongoing response to 
the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care providers. 
 
It was reported that there were Covid outbreaks at six Older Peoples Care Homes and two Care 
Homes for Disabled Adults (Mental Health/Learning Difficulties) care homes at the time of the 
meeting – 24 residents and 26 staff either have had or currently have been Covid positive and these 
outbreaks were being managed and contained by the closure of the homes to visitors and admissions 
and the Homes being advised to undertaken risk assessments in relation to an admissions. 
 
There was also an outbreak in one of the Extra Care Schemes currently (Mayflower Court) – This was 
being contained within the scheme with a suspension on group activities such as meals in dining 
room and activities.   
 
With regard to vaccinations, it was reported that 97 per cent of staff in Care Homes have had their 
first vaccination and  92 per cent of staff have had their second dose and residents are now being 
offered their Covid Boosters and 442 booster jabs had been administered in Old Person Homes. 628 
flu vaccines had also been administered across all care homes but it was anticipated that as homes 
come out of outbreaks this number will increase. 
 
The Service Manager outlined the continued pressures experienced by Local Domiciliary Care 
Providers operating under Business Continuity Planning arrangements and the general staffing issues 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

that are being experienced across the whole of Social Care, nationally and regionally.  Members 
questioned what support was being offered to the staff in Care Homes and were advised that 
Business Continuity Plans were put in place in the Homes with staff shortages to prioritise workload. 
 
RESOLVED – That the content of the update be noted. 
  

AD19 FRAILTY PATHWAY SYSTEM UPDATE 
 

 Members of this Scrutiny Committee received a presentation to update Members on the Frailty 
Pathway System from Paula Swindale, Head of Commissioning and Strategy, NHS Tees Valley Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Joss Harbron, Assistant Director Adult Social Care, and Dr Ewan Tevendale, 
Consultant, County D
[...]
s from the presentation were in relation to the outcomes between care within the 
home compared to being in a Care Home; how frailty had been affected by the lack of face-to-face at 
General Practitioners; how the Team link in with other preventative services within the home, ie. 
home insulation/fuel poverty; monitoring of re-admissions to hospital; changes to the service due to 
the Covid Pandemic; and issues arising from delays in the Ambulance Service. 
 
RESOLVED – That Paula Swindale, Dr Tevendale and Joss Harbron be thanked for their interesting and 
informative presentation. 
  

AD20 QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2020-2022: AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF 
RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE AND OLDER PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH 
PROBLEMS 2013-2023 
 

 The Group Director of People submitted a report (previously circulated) to inform Members of the 
outcome of the quality standards assessment for 2020-22 and the level of compliance against the 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

quality standards will determine the fee levels for the current year. 
 
It was reported that the current agreement for the provision of Residential Care for Adults and Older 
People with a Mental Health Problem commenced 1 April 2015 and will remain in place until 31 
March 2023 due to an extension of the Agreement agreed by all of the providers. 
  
It was also reported that the Covid-19 pandemic which resulted in a national lockdown on 23 March 
2020 had a significant impact on the care home sector and the monitoring visits into care homes was 
postponed and an alternative process was developed. 
 
The Committee were informed that there had been an improvement in the number of homes who 
had achieved an A Grade, with 15/19 (79 per cent) achieving an A Grade compared to 11/19 (61 per 
cent) in 2019; no homes achieved less than eight standards which was an improvement on 2019, 4/19 
(21 per cent); and overall, all but one of the previous A Graded homes had maintained this grade and 
five homes had improved on previous gradings. 
 
Members enquired about the reasons for two Care Homes achieving two grades higher and how the 
issue with nutrition was being addressed in Care Homes; and expressed some concern about self-
assessment and were advised about the mechanism in place for the local authority to amend a self-
assessment grading, if required. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information provided within the submitted report be noted.   
  

AD21 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report requesting that Members gave consideration to 
the Work Programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, 
and to any additional areas that Members would like to be included. 
 
The Democratic Officer advised Members that the MTFP had been added to the agenda of the 
Ordinary Meeting of this Committee scheduled for 21 December 2021, in consultation with the Chair; 
and the deferral of the Review of the Adult Social Care Performance Framework in light of the 
national changes to Adult Social Care Legislation to the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee on 21 
December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 2025/26. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Attached at Annex 1 is the MTFP report which has been approved by Cabinet as a basis for 

consultation. 
 

3. Members received a briefing on this Plan by the Group Director of Operations on 15 
December 2021. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. (a)  Members are requested to consider the MTFP 2022/23 to 2025/26 and forward any 

views, and in particular, those in relation to those services and finances which are 
specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Notes/Minutes of this Ordinary Meeting of the 
Committee, to enable the Notes/Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the 
Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 20 January 2022.  
 

      Brett Nielsen 
Assistant Director Resources 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Brett Nielsen: Extension 5403 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 

implications in this report. 
Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 

being which this report needs to address. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The subject matter of the report, the Councils 

financial standing and financial management, is 
critical to delivery of the Council Plan, but this 
report does not contain new proposals. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 
efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. Cabinet at its meeting held on 7 December 2021, approved the attached Medium Term 

Financial Plan as a basis for consultation. 
 

6. Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee’s will be meeting to discuss and consider the 
overall contents of the MTFP, however, Members are asked to particularly consider those 
services and finances within the plan which specifically relate to those areas within their 
remit, and forward any views to the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration. 
 

7. Once all the Scrutiny Committees have met, a further special meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee will be held on 20 January 2022, to agree a formal response 
to Cabinet on behalf of all the Scrutiny Committees as part of the consultation. The Chairs 
of the other Scrutiny Committees will be invited to attend this meeting to present their 
findings and answer any questions. 
 

8. In view of the timescales involved in responding to the consultation, it is not possible for 
the individual Scrutiny Committees to formally approve their Notes/Minutes prior to the 
special Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 20th January, 2022, and it is 
therefore being suggested that authority be given to the Chairs, in consultation with the 
Lead Scrutiny Officers, to agree the Notes/Minutes in advance of the next Ordinary 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Meetings.  The Notes/Minutes will still be an item on the agenda of the next meeting for 
formal approval as usual.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET  
07 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

INVESTING IN AND DELIVERING SUCCESS FOR DARLINGTON 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Heather Scott 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 
 

Responsible Directors – Chief Officers Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 2025/26 for consultation 

including setting a budget and council tax increase for 2022/23. 
 

Summary 
 
2. Whilst 2020/21 was undoubtedly
[...]
chanical & Electrical works Phase 3 850 1,350 - - 2,200
Whinfield School Roof Replacement 372 124 124 - 620
West Cemetery Drainage 100 150 - - 250
Economic Growth investment Fund (EGIF) 500 500 500 500 2,000
Eastbourne Sports Complex 2,310 - - - 2,310
Capitalised Repairs (already approved until 2024/25) 250 250 250 250 1,000
Advanced Design Fees (already approved until
2024/25) 150 150 150 150 600

Total Council Funded Schemes 4,532 2,524 1,024 900 8,980

Self Financing schemes

Railway Heritage Quarter 10,000 18,000 3,000 31,000

Total Council Self Financing Schemes 10,000 18,000 3,000 - 31,000

Total Spending Plans 51,292 49,173 27,885 28,855 157,205

Funded by:
Capital Grants 4,480 3,780 3,780 3,780 15,820
HRA Revenue Contributions 17,618 16,491 16,693 14,179 64,981
HRA Capital Receipts 303 303 303 303 1,212
Borrowing 15,059 8,075 3,085 9,693 35,912
Corporate Resources 3,832 2,524 1,024 900 8,280
Self Financing 10,000 18,000 3,000 - 31,000

Total Resources 51,292 49,173 27,885 28,855 157,205

Commitments - see above 51,292 49,173 27,885 28,855 157,205

Resources Available for Investment - - - - -

Figures shown in italics are estimates, awaiting confirmation of funding streams.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform members on the progress in determining a revised Adult Social Care Outcomes 
Framework (ASCOF). 
 

2. To give an overview of Darlington’s performance against ASCOF over the past three years. 
 
Summary 
 
3. ASCOF was first published in March 2011 and is reviewed annually to update the measures 

to reflect outcomes for adults and carers. 
 

4. ASCOF measures how well care and support services achieve the outcomes that matter most 
to people. The ASCOF is used both locally and nationally to set priorities for care and 
support, measure progress and strengthen transparency and accountability.  Performance 
against the ASCOF is published annually by NHS Digital. The Department of Health and Social 
Care also provides an annual report on the national picture. 
 

5. Darlington continues to perform well against the ASCOF measures and in most cases 
performs better than the North East average. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
6. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members note the content of this report. 

 
(b) Members receive a further report when the revised framework is published. 

 
      Joss Harbron 

Assistant Director – Adult Services 
 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Sharon Raine: Extension 9061 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 

implications in this report. 
Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and well 

being which this report needs to address. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 
Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 
Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The subject matter of the report gives an overview 

of performance against a number of measures in 
the Council Plan 

Efficiency The report does not have any efficiency 
implications. 

Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
What is ASCOF? 
 

7. The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) measures how well care and support 
services achieve the outcomes that matter most to people. The ASCOF is used both locally 
and nationally to set priorities for care and support, measure progress and strengthen 
transparency and accountability.  Performance against the ASCOF is published annually by 
NHS Digital. The Department of Health and Social Care also provides an annual report on the 
national picture. 
 

When it commenced in its current form 

8. ASCOF was first published in March 2011 and is reviewed annually to update the measures 
to reflect outcomes for adults and carers. 
 

Drivers behind ASCOF 

9. ASCOF enables every local authority to see how they are performing in implementing local 
changes required as a result of the Care Act 2014. This includes supporting people to 
maintain their independence and their connections to the community, and ensuring they 
have control over the care they receive. 

Page 82



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

10. ASCOF is used both locally and nationally to set priorities for care and support, measure 
progress, strengthen transparency and accountability. 
 

11. ASCOF provides comparable information on the outcomes and experiences of people who 
use adult social care, and carers. 
 

The key roles of the ASCOF  

12. The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework includes a Handbook of Definitions.  This 
document describes the key roles of the ASCOF as: 

 

(a) Locally, the ASCOF provides councils with robust information that enables them to 
monitor the success of local interventions in improving outcomes, and to identify their 
priorities for making improvements. Local Authorities can also use ASCOF to inform 
outcome-based commissioning models. 
 

(b) Locally, it is also a useful resource for Health and Wellbeing boards who can use the 
information to inform their strategic planning and leadership role for local 
commissioning. 
 

(c) Locally, the ASCOF also strengthens accountability to local people. By fostering greater 
transparency on the outcomes delivered by care and support services, it enables local 
people to hold their council to account for the quality of the services that they provide, 
commission or arrange. Local authorities are also using the ASCOF to develop and 
publish local accounts to communicate directly with local communities on the outcomes 
that are being achieved, and their priorities for developing local services. 
 

(d) Regionally, the data supports sector led improvement; bringing councils together to 
understand and benchmark their performance. This, in turn, stimulates discussions 
between councils on priorities for improvement, and promotes the sharing of learning 
and best practice. 
 

(e) At the national level, the ASCOF demonstrates the performance of the adult social care 
system as a whole, and its success in delivering high-quality, personalised care and 
support. Meanwhile, the framework supports Ministers in discharging their 
accountability to the public and Parliament for the adult social care system, and 
continues to inform, and support, national policy development. 
 

The revised Framework 

13. In late 2019 the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) was commissioned 
by the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) to undertake a project to explore 
potential revisions to the existing Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) to ensure 
that the framework offers a vehicle for providing the ‘right narrative’ for adult social care, 
and which better reflects how it is meeting changes in national and local policy and its 
statutory responsibilities defined in the Care Act (2014). 
 

14. The Institute for Public Care (IPC) were appointed to undertake the first phase of this work 
on behalf of ADASS in 2019/20. 

Page 83



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

15. The output of this work was that two reports were produced the first on Reviewing the 
Current ASCOF, the second exploring the options for develo
[...]
 as: INTERNAL EMAIL ONLY#

Table 2D: The outcome of short-term services: sequel to service (bigger is better)

Northumberland 91.4 North Tyneside 93.6 Northumberland 95.7
Sunderland 90.7 Northumberland 91.5 Middlesbrough 95.2

Redcar and Cleveland 90.4 South Tyneside 91.5 Durham 92.7
Durham 87.9 Durham 89.6 South Tyneside 87.9

Middlesbrough 87.5 Redcar and Cleveland 87.3 Hartlepool 84.8
North Tyneside 86.6 Stockton-on-Tees 87.1 Darlington 84.2

Darlington 86.0 Sunderland 86.5 North Tyneside 82.5
Stockton-on-Tees 81.6 Darlington 85.9 Redcar and Cleveland 79.7

Hartlepool 81.2 Hartlepool 84.5 Newcastle upon Tyne 77.3
Gateshead 73.8 Newcastle upon Tyne 79.5 Stockton-on-Tees 76.8

South Tyneside 73.1 Middlesbrough 78.4 Gateshead 76.5
Newcastle upon Tyne 72.1 Gateshead 77.2 Sunderland 55.8

ENGLAND 79.6 ENGLAND 79.5 ENGLAND 74.9
North East 86.7 North East 88.2 North East 87.6

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be included. 

 
Summary 
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 

the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee in 
the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional 
areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the 
completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure 
(Appendix 2). 

 
Recommendation
[...]


Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Council 17 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPD) Design Code - Burtree 
Garden Village 

Council 12 May 2022 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Local Transport Plan Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 

Page 105



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

- 2 - 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Restoration of Locomotion No 1 Replica Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Annual Procurement Plan 2022/23 Cabinet 5 Apr 2022 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance

	4 To Approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 26 October 2021
	6 Medium Term Financial Plan
	211207 MTFP Cabinet
	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 1 - Detailed Estimates
	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 2 - Budget Pressures-Savings
	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 3 - Schedule of Fees & Charges 2022-23
	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 4 - Assumptions
	APPENDIX 4

	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 5 - Projected Revenue Outturn 21-22
	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 6 - Proposed MTFP 2022 to 2026
	211207 - MTFP - Appendix 7 - Capital Programme 2022 to 2026

	7 Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework
	Item 7 - Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework - Appendix A
	Full List


	8 Work Programme
	Purpose of the Report
	Summary
	3.	Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved procedure (Appendix 2).
	Recommendations
	4.	It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and consider any additional areas of work they would like to include.
	5.	Members’ views are requested.
	Luke Swinhoe
	Assistant Director Law and Governance
	Background Papers

	Item 8 - 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 21 December 2021 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS WAS NOT A FORMALLY CONSTITUTED MEETING, AND THAT THIS IS A ‘NOTE’ 

OF THE INFORMAL MEETING THAT TOOK PLACE. 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Donoghue (in the Chair), Mrs. Culley, Curry, Holroyd, Layton, M. Nicholson, 
Renton and A. J. Scott.  
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Johnson and B Jones. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Elizabeth Davison (Group Director of Operations), Joss Harbron (Assistant 
Director - Adult Social Care), Brett Nielsen (Assistant Director Resources) and Sharon Raine (Head of 
Performance and Transformation) and Paul Dalton (Elections Officer).  
  

AD22 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/22 
 

 IT WAS AGREED: That Councillor Curry be appointed Vice Chair of this Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22.  
  

AD23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
  

AD24 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
OCTOBER 2021 
 

 IT WAS AGREED: That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Adults Scrutiny Committee 
held on 22 October 2021, be accepted as a correct record. 
  

AD25 COVID RESPONSE - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care provided a verbal update on the ongoing response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic, specifically in relation to care providers. 
 
Members were advised of one outbreak at Middleton Hall Care Home though it was noted 
that this was being managed well, and that the last positive Covid test had been recorded on 
9 December 2021. It was reported that there were no staffing issues in relation to this 
outbreak.  
 
Members were informed that there were no reported cases of Covid in terms of domiciliary 
care in relation to the Council’s two main providers, though recruitment of staff was slow. It 
was reported that both main providers had placed an embargo on annual leave for the 
remainder of the year to ensure that staffing levels were maintained. It was also reported 
that there were no outbreaks across day care settings.  
 
The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care advised that the visiting guidance for care homes 
had changed to permit only three named visitors per resident, and that care homes in 
Darlington were working with families directly to implement this.  
 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Members received the latest figures in terms of vaccinations, both for residents and staff 
working within care settings.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the number of staff who had left roles after choosing 
not to have the Covid vaccine, and whether the booster would become mandatory for care 
staff.  
 
  

AD26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Assistant Director Resources submitted a report (previously circulated) inviting Members 
to give consideration to the draft Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2022/23 to 
2025/26.  
 
In introducing the report, the Group Director of Operations referred Members to the 
previously delivered MTFP Briefing, and advised that this meeting presented an opportunity 
to ask any general questions on the MTFP, however, more specifically to ask questions 
relating to the remit of this Scrutiny Committee, and for the Committee to subsequently 
forward any views or comments specifically relating to the services and finances within the 
remit of this Committee to the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration on 20 January 2022, when that Committee would be formulating an overall 
response from Scrutiny to Cabinet. 
 
The Group Director of Operations provided an update on the finance settlement received 
subsequent to the previously delivered MTFP Briefing, and the impact this had on the 
assumptions made within the draft MTFP.  
 
It was reported that the Council would be receiving £1.579M from the Services Grant 
announced in the Autumn Statement, and £1.162M from the Social Care Grant, which was 
slightly higher than initially included within the draft MTFP, however Members were advised 
that the Services Grant was a one-off payment whilst a further review of Local Government 
funding was conducted. The Group Director of Operations advised that Officers would need 
to give further consideration as to how this was reflected within the draft MTFP, and 
whether any further assumptions could be drawn going forward.    
 
Members were also advised that the New Homes Bonus had been extended for a further 
year, and that this would net a further £1.4M above anticipated levels. It was reported that 
there were also a number of deductions from initial draft figures, however overall there 
would be an additional £1.073M funding for 2022/23, over that which had been previously 
presented.   
 
Members entered into discussion on the statutory nature of the majority of Adult Social Care 
services and funding allocation, and the potential for further work to examine this; sought 
clarification around the price inflation figure contained within the MTFP for 2025/26; 
enquired about the rationale behind the increase in the external purchase of care, and the 
reasoning for the perceived reduction in funding for long-term physical disability and long-
term mental disability; encouraged the harnessing of under-utilized Council assets and 
building a Council managed Care Home and Sheltered Accommodation; scrutinised the 
margin of error in relation to National Insurance contribution and the Employee pay award; 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

encouraged a greater focus on honing services via the Transformation Agenda to reduce 
spending and produce greater efficiencies, and encourage care providers to do likewise; and 
enquired as to whether tackling inequalities could be undertaken at a Council wide level to 
reduce specific service costs.  
 
IT WAS AGREED: (a) That this Committee accept the draft MTFP 2022/23 to 2025/26, as 
proposed, particularly in relation to those services and finances within the remit of the 
Committee, and undertake work throughout the forthcoming year to inform the MTFP 
2023/24 to 2026/27.  
 
(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Notes of this Meeting of the Committee, to 
enable the Notes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee, scheduled to be held on 20 January 2022. 
 
 
 
  

AD27 ADULT SOCIAL CARE OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK 
 

 The Assistant Director – Adult Social Care submitted a report (previously circulated) to inform 
members on the progress in determining a revised Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF), and to provide an overview of Darlington’s performance against ASCOF over the 
past three years. 
 
The submitted report informed Members that ASCOF was first published in March 2011, and 
is reviewed annually to update the measures to reflect outcomes for adults and carers. The 
submitted report advised that ASCOF measures how well care and support services achieve 
the outcomes that matter most to people, and that the ASCOF is used both locally and 
nationally to set priorities for care and support, measure progress and strengthen 
transparency and accountability.   
 
It was reported that performance against the ASCOF is published annually by NHS Digital, 
and that the Department of Health and Social Care also provides an annual report on the 
national picture. It was highlighted that Darlington continues to perform well against the 
ASCOF measures, and in most cases performs better than the North East average. 
 
Members entered into discussion on the reduction of support required within the 
reablement packages; enquired about the high percentage of adults with learning disabilities 
in employment in Hartlepool Borough Council, and asked if the Council could learn from 
Hartlepool Borough Council; enquired about the low number of people requiring a 
reablement package when being discharged from hospital; the number of carers in receipt of 
direct payments and the different interpretation and approaches undertaken by other 
authorities to record this; and the validity and integrity of the user and carer surveys. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: (a) That the content of the report be noted. 
 
(b) That a further report be received by this Committee when the revised framework is 
published. 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

 
   
  

AD28 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that Members gave consideration to the Work Programme items scheduled to be 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee during 2021/22, and to any additional areas that 
Members would like to be included. 
 
IT WAS AGREED: That a verbal update on the Covid Response remain on the Work 
Programme for all meetings for the remainder of this Municipal Year.  
 
 
 


